ORDINANCE 2018 – 99

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH MOBILCOMM INC. FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT INTO THREE (3) POLICE VEHICLES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$32,941

WHEREAS, The City wishes to purchase and install new equipment into three (3)

police vehicles; and

WHEREAS, City staff has obtained quotes from two vendors for this equipment and

services; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio,

six members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Mason accepts the quote provided by Mobilcomm Inc. and agrees that Mobilcomm Inc. is the best bidder.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Mobilcomm Inc. for the purchase and installation of equipment into three (3) police vehicles in the amount of \$32,941.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Mobilcomm Inc. the total sum of \$32,941 for said services and equipment.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 20th day of August, 2018.

Attest:

Mayor

Clerk of Council